

May 7, 2025
Office of Dr. Saxena
Fax#: 989-463-2249
RE:  Beatriz Richert
DOB:  07/09/1926
Dear Dr. Saxena:

This is a followup for Mrs. Richert with chronic kidney disease and hypertension.  Last visit in October.  Hard of hearing.  No hospital visits.  Uses a walker, no falls.  Denies nausea, vomiting, dysphagia, diarrhea or bleeding.  She has nocturia, but no infection, cloudiness or blood.  She has frequency and urgency.  Does not use any oxygen.  No orthopnea or PND.  No chest pain or palpitation. Review of systems otherwise is negative.
Medications:  Medication list review.  Notice lisinopril and Norvasc.
Physical Examination:  Today blood pressure 170/40 right-sided large cuff.  Wide pulse pressure.  Arteries are very stiff.  Lungs are clear.  No arrhythmia.  No pericardial rub.  No ascites.  No major edema.
Labs:  Most recent chemistries, creatinine 1.18.  GFR 42, which is higher than before worse.  Low sodium, high potassium, metabolic acidosis.  Normal albumin, calcium and phosphorus.  Anemia 11.2.
Assessment and Plan:  CKD stage III question progression.  Systolic hypertension of the elderly, stiffness of the arteries and low diastolic.  No symptoms of uremia encephalopathy or pericarditis.  Electrolyte abnormalities, low-sodium, high potassium, metabolic acidosis, and anemia.  Presently no indication for treatment.  Blood pressure needs to be updated at home.  Machine needs to be checked.  We could increase amlodipine to 10 mg.  She is already maximal dose lisinopril.  We could add a low dose of diuretics paying attention to electrolytes as she already has a low sodium although high potassium.  All issues discussed with the patient and the daughter who comes with her.
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All above issues were discussed with the patient.  Education provided, questions answered to patient's satisfaction.  Patient verbalized understanding.

Sincerely,

JOSE FUENTE, M.D.
JF/vv
Transcribed by: www.aaamt.com
